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\ !and dry cleaning as all of these items 
•by the laundry personnel only. 

are handled~ 

' ~· • rer.t.arks or 
She had no 

i 

I 
I 

Mrs. PETERS recalled that GALT ~ade rio other 
any conversation giving her any other imp:-ession. 
recollection of any prior transactions with GALT. 
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JAckson 5-8 

Name 

Sox Pr. 

Handkerchiefs 

Polo Shirts 

Shorts 

Pants 

Coot 

Jackets 

Overoll Comb. 

Bath Robes 

Pillow Coses 

Slacks 

House Coats 

Uniforms 

Bells 

TOTAL 

. ___ ST ARC:H _ .. 

.J. t 

., 

• 

PlN NO . 
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.9/14/78 

TO: DIRECTOR, l'BI (4~·--.:3~861 l "- -
(ATTN: HNfl>-' CAHJitt:·'l'Q SA. RICKARD -_ .. -:1;1!t,lftf6,?X:ffl~~IO?f~L ' 

FROM: SAC, A~fflA _ «,~- ,_<·. 
;_ ':,,. 

MURKIN 

call, there 

2 - Bureau (Enc •. 5) 
/:· (1 - 62-117290) (House Select 
\...__j;!)- Atlanta 

(1 - 114.:..2386.)__"{Enc. 1) 
( l - 66.:..224'2} (Enc • · 1) 

EAS:pjg . ' "" 
(4) 

Jo/ 
_X 

Committee on Assassinations), 
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- •Fo.3{12 (R~V. 3-8-77) 

• • • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcr;ption __ 9 __ /,_8.._/_7_8 __ _ 

JERRY WAYNE STEWART, inmate registration number 
02492-135, was interviewed at the U.S. Penitentiary, Atlanta, 
Georgia (USP-A), where he is presently incarcerated. STEWART 
was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent and 
of the nature of the investigation being conducted. He 
was advised any information furnished may be used in a court 
of law. He was also advised that any information furnished 
will be furnished to the U.S. Department of Justicea-- the 
House Select Cammi ttee on Assassinations. ,,,-

STEWART at the outset, advised he did not wish 
to provide the Government with any information if the Govern­
ment could not help him be relocated at the Federal Correctional 
Institute in Memphis, Tennessee. STEWART advised that he 
had recently been turned down by the Bureau of Prisons in 
his request for transfer to Memphis. After it was explained 
to him that the Federal Bureau of Investigation {FBI) was 
not in a position to authorize and promise such transfer, 
he hesitatingly agreed to answer some questions. 

STEWART advised that he and JAMES EARL RAY, con­
victed assassin of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., were cell­
mates together at the Missouri State Prison, Jefferson City, 
Missouri. STEWART said he and RAY were at the Missouri 
Prison together from 1964 until October, 1967 when RAY escaped. 
He said he and RAY became pretty close friends, the two 
working in the kitchen together at the Penitentiary in addition 
to sharing the same cell. STEWART said he and RAY used to 
talk quite a bit about escaping. RAY was interested in 
obtaining false identification and documents to facilitate 
his getaway once he escaped from prison. STEWART said he 
gave RAY advice on how to obtain these documents. RAY never 
indicated to STEWART that he had any outside help in his 
escape, but STEWART surmised that he did. STEWART did not 
know who this help might come from but was certain it was 
not RAY's brothers. 

STEWART said that both he and RAY expressed a 
strong dislike for blacks. RAY never said he disliked Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and never talked about killing 

Atlanta 44-2386~// Investigation on ___ 9_/_7_/_7_8 ____ at _A_t_l--::a:-n_t_a_,_G_e_o_r_g_i_a _____ File # 

SA JAMES T. PROCOPI1;'1:(j 9/8/78 t,y ________________ ....::.._ _______ .Date dictated ___________ _ 

Tri is document contains ne,t her recommendations nor conclusions of tne FBI. It is tne property of tne F Br and is I oaned to your agency; 
it and its con tents are not to toe distributed outside yo._, agen<:y. 
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AT 44-2386 

Dr. KING. RAY also never indicated he had anyone on the 
outside for whom he was going to kill Dr. KING, and his 
sole reason for escaping from Missouri Prison was to "get 
out and get free". 

STEWART said he is certain that RAY did not kill 
Dr. KING. He said RAY is a publicity hound and is probably 
being used by someone but he did not know who he is being 
used by. Although STEWART is convinced RAY is innocent, 
he could provide no concrete information to substantiate 
his belief. He said he had not seen or heard from RAY since 
he escaped from the Missouri Prison in October, 1967. STEWART 
said he himself was in the Tennessee State Prison at 
Nashville when Dr. KING was killed. 

STEWART said he would be willing to talk to the 
House Select~·Committee on Assassinations about his association 
with JAMES EARL RAY. 

STEWART was observed to be a white male. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Pleme Refer to 
File No. 

Atlanta, Georgia 

A~SASfiINi\TIOX OF 
MA H'r Hl LUT1rnR KI NG , JR • , 

APRIL 4, 1968 
MEMPHIS, TEN!IBSSEE 

The Ath._nta. 01'1'iee of the Federal Bureau of Invest 1-
ga tion ( PiH) is in recei;~t ot the following infomation: 

--------------------~---------~--~---------------------------
This document conta.1nf3: neither recommendationA nor 

conch1~;ions of the FRI. It is the property of the FRT and is 
loan .. ni to ,,-our .4.gency; 1 t and it~ con ten ts a.re not tn be 
dintrtbuted outsi.de your Arrency. 

~Bureau 
(1-)Atlanta {44-2386) 
"--J'rp : b a w-·-l.r(l.1..v 

(7) //) / 

, 1/, ,;' _/ ·' .r <...---
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• FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI, 

Date of transcript Ion _ __.9....,_/ __ 8__./ ... 7.._8=----

JERRY WAYNR STEWART, inmate registration number 
02492-135, was interviewed at the U.S. Penitentiary, Atlanta, 
Georgia (USP-A), where he is presently incarcerated. STEWART 
was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent and 
of the nature of the investigation being conducted. He 
was advised any information furnished may be used in a court 
of law. ile was also advised that any information furnished 
will be furnished to the U.S. Department of Justiceand the 
House Select Committee on Assassinations. 

s•rEWART at the outset, advised he did not wish 
to provide the Government with any information if the Govern­
ment could not help him be relocated at the Federal Correctional 
Institute in Memphis , Tennessee. S'fE'&ART adv i serl that he 
had recently been turned down by the Bureau of Prisons in 
his request for transfer to Memphis. After it was explained 
to him that the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI} was 
not in a position to authorize and promise such transfer, 
he hesitatingly agreed to answer some questions. 

STEWART advised that he and JA.~ms EARL RAY, con­
victed assassin of Dr. !'-ll'I.RTIN LUTHER KING, JR., were Cell­
mates together at the Missouri State Prison, Jefferson City, 
MissourL STEWART said Ile and RAY were at the Missouri 
Prison together from 1964 until October, 1967 when f'illY escaped. 
He said he and RAY became pretty close friends, the two 
working in the kitchen together at the Penitentiary in aodition 
to sharing the same cell. STEWAR'r said he and RAY used to 
talk quite a bit about escaping. RAY was interest€d in 
obtaining false identification and documents to facilitate 
his getaway once he escaped fro;n prison. STE."'HART said he 
gave RAY advice on how to obtain these docmnents. R/\.Y never 
indicated to STfillART that he had any outside help in his 
escape, but STr~lART surmised that he did. STm1ART did not 
know ~ho this help might come from but was certain it was 
not RAY's brothers. 

S'I'EtlART said that both he and RAY expressed ;:, 
strong dislike for blacks. RAY never said he disliked Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and never talked about killing 

lnvest,gat,on on --~9<...J/[......7~/.L7¥.8 ___ at Atlanta, Georgi a 
F . # Atlanta 44-2306 

ole 

l)Y ---S~A:i_.11.1.lLll\..:.:.~1:.,i..F....,,Sz.........'r.i...L • ......£.P~Rl!..0!1>Cc.1,0,!__!P~I!..'O~:~c~kc..;i1_ ______ Qate <.llct~ted ______ 9_/_8_/_7_B __ _ 

Th,1 doc"ment conth,ns nc,ther rncommendatiom no, ~onuus,ons of the f-BI It;, the prope,ty 01 the f'BI arid. 
1 

d t 
it ~nd its contcrHs are rlOt to De Clistribut~d ou(s;cte your ;,gcncy. . ,s oane o your ~gency: 
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Dr. KING. RAY also never indicated he had anyone on the 
outside for whom he was going to kill Dr. KING, and his 
sole reason for escaping from Missouri Prison was to "get 
out and get free". 

STEWART said he is certain that RAY did not kill 
Dr. KING. He said RAY is a publicity hound and is probably 
being used by someone but he did not know who he is being 
used by. Although STEWART is convinced RAY is innocent, 
he could provide no concrete information to substantiate 
his belief. He said he had not seen or heard from RAY since 
he escaped from the Missouri Prison in October, 1967. STEWART 
said he himself was in the Tennessee State Prison at 
Nashville when Dr. KING was killed. 

STEWART said he would be willing to talk to the 
House Select: Committee on Assassinations about his association 
with JAMES EARL RAY. 

STEWART was observed to be a white male. 
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9/18/78 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
(ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL IN,..,.T•Jll·~sva ll'.19!11'C.' 

DIVISION) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA 

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF MAR 
APRIL 4, 1968 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

JR. 

Re Bureau airtel to Atlanta dated 8/30/78. 

MANAGEMENT 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and five 
copies of an Lml dated and captioned as above and suitable for 
dissemination. 

It was obvious, in the interview with STEWART, that 
once he learned the FBI could not get him transferred to the 
Federal Correctional Institute at Memphis, Tennessee, he lost 
interest in cooperating with the FBI. STEWART wants to trade 
what, if any, information he has for a transfer. He 1s a 
hardened criminal who has spent most of the last 15 years in 
prison. He is not about to give away anything he has for 
nothing. He did answer some questions but his answers were 
vague and when asked for specific information to substantiate 
his beliefs, he could provide none. 

STEWART appears eager to help prove the innocence of 
JAMES EARL RAY. He said the two were friends and he does not 
believe that RAY killed KING. Some of STEWART'S information 
must be treated with aome degree of cynicism. ¥9'-;~~o-~~ 

. "~ 

~m;~~;~nc. ])~boy n:c 

( 4 ) ;;i:;;;,, .,.,,___ --
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believe that the two shared a_oell together for over two years 
and RAY'never expressed a dislike f'or Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
JR., even though STEWART said RAY disliked blacks and Dr. KING 
was the leading Civil Rights ~ctivist at that time. 

In view of STEWART'S belief that RAY is innocent, 
it is highly unlikely, he would tend to incriminate RAY in 
further interview, say with the House Select Committee on 
Assassinations, and he did not indicate that he knew who 
might be responsible, if in fact anyone, in aiding RAY in his 
escape or who might actually have assassinated Dr. KING. 

STEWART indicated a willingness to talk to-the 
House Select Committee on Assassinations, however, he probably 
wants to work some sort of deal with them and they should be 
so advised-before initiating any talks with him. At best, 
STEWART may be able to provide insights into RAY'S thinking 
and logic, since the two spent two years together, but it 1s 
doubtful that he can provide any concrete information of 
value to the Bureau. 
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9/18/78 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
(ATTN: CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT, RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

DIVISION) 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-~2386) (C) 

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
APRIL 4, 1968 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

Re Bureau airtel to Atlanta dated 8/30/78. 

Enclosed for the Rureau are the original and five 
copies of an Lilll dated and captioned as above and suitable for 
dissemination. 

It was obvious, in the interview with STEWART, that 
once he learned the FBI could not get him transferred to the 
Federal Correctional Institute at Memphis, Tennessee, he lost 
interest in cooperating with the FBI. STEJ't'.ART wants to trade 
what, if any, information he has for a transfer. He is a 
hardened criminal who has spent most of the last 15 years in 
prison. He is not about to give away anything he bas for 
nothing. He did answer some questions but his answers were 
vague and when asked for specific information to substantiate 
his beliefs, he could provide none. 

STEWART appears eager to help prove the innocence of 
JAMES EARL RAY. He said the two were friends and he does not 
believe that RAY killed KING. Some of STEWART'S information 
must be treated with some degree of cynicism.. It is hard to 

2- Bureau (Enc. 6) 
~ Atlanta 
~TP:bawr.,c,__u.) 

(4) 

(17-:2..3f/? - o:)5/(3. 
~UT- GOING 
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believe that the two shared a cell together for over two years 
and RAY never expressed a dislike for Dr.-MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
JR., even though STEWART said RAY disliked blacks and Dr. KING 
was the leading Civil Rights Activist at that time. 

In view of STEWART'S belief that RAY is innocent, 
it is highly unlikely, he would tend to incriminate RAY in 
further interview, say with the House Select Committee on 
Assassinations, and he did not indicate that he knn who 
might be responsible, if in fact anyone, in aiding RAY in his 
escape or who might actually have assassinated Dr. KING. 

STEWART indicated a willingness to talk to the 
House Select Conmittee on Assassinations, however, be probably 
wants to work some sort of deal with ~hem and they should be 
so advised before initiating any talks with him. At best, 
STEWART may be able to provide insights into RAY'S thinking 
and logic, since the two spent two years together, but it is 
doubtful that he can provide any concrete information of 
value to the Bureau. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) • • ~- FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: 

[xi Teletype D Immediate 0 TOP SECRET 

D Facsimile D Priority D SECRET 

D Q:g Routine D CONFIDENTIAL 

D UNCLAS EFT 0 

~ UNCLAS 

Date 2/6/79 t) {) /,_ ___________________________________________________ 'e_ 

FM ATLANTA (44:....2386) (C) (SQUAD 3) 

TO DIRECTOR (44:....38861) (ROUTINE) 

BT 

UNCLAS 

ATTENTION CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT, RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

DIVISION. 

MURKIN 

ON 2/5/79 GEORGE M. GOLDMAN, VICE PRESIDENT, HAAS AND 

DODD REALTY COMPANY, 65 POPLAR STREET, NORTHWEST, ATLANTA, 

GEORGIA, ADVISED THAT IN RECENTLY CLEARING SOME ITEMS FROM 

HIS DESK, HE CAME ACROSS AN ARTICLE FROM THE AUGUST 3, 1978 

EDITION OF THE ATLANTA JOURNAL WHICH CONTAINED AN ARTISTS 

CONCEPTION OF A "RALPH" THAT THE HOUSE ASSASSINATIONS 

COMMITTEE HAD BEEN TRYING TO IDENTIFY. GOLDMAN STATED HE 

HAD NOT GIVEN THE MATTER MUCH CONSIDERATION BUT UPON SEEING 

THE ARTICLE AGAIN BROUGHT TO MIND" A MAN I HAVE BEEN 

WALKING UP THE STREET WITH FOR 10 YEARS" WHOM HE BELIEVES 

BEARS A STRIKING RESEMBLANCE TO "RALPH." HE STATED THIS 

1-Atlanta 
REF/lkw 

Approved: ------+-
1
1-,1../ j(c=............ - T,ansmitted --=-()_O_f} _c/l./_i./i_1/ / D (Number) (Time) 

Per ()ti 
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PAGE TWO {44~2386) (UNCLAS) 

WAS THE ONLY INFORMATION HE HAD TO FURNISH "FOR WHAT IT 

WAS WORTH," AND IDENTIFIED THE MAN AS RALPH W. DONALD, A 

PARTNER IN THE REAL ESTATE FIRM OF AVANT AND DONALD, 57 

FORSYTH STREET, NORTHWEST, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, RESIDENCE 

1073 TERRELL MILL ROAD, SOUTHEAST, MARIETTA, GEORGIA. 

ATLANTA INDICES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION AS TO GOLDMAN 

OR DONALD AND ATLANTA IS TAKING NO FURTHER ACTION UACB. 

BT 
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RR HQ 

DE AT 

R 062141Z F'EB 79 

FM ATLANTA (44-2386> <C> (SQUAD 3) 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) <ROUTINE) 

BT 

UNCLAS 

ATTENTION CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY UNIT, RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

DIVISION. 

MURKIN 

ON 2/5/79 GEORGE M, GOLDMAN, VICE PRESIDENT, HAAS AND 

DODD REALTY COMPANY, 65 POPLAR STREET, NORTHWEST, ATLANTA, 

GEORGIA, ADVISED THAT IN RECENTLY CLEARING SOME ITEMS FROM 

HIS DESK, HE CAME ACROSS AN ARTICLE FROM THE AUGUST 3, 1978 

EDITION Or THE ATLANTA JOURNAL WHICH CONTAINED AN ARTISTS 

CONCEPTION Or A "RALPH" THAT THE HOUSE ASSASSINATIONS 

COMMITTEE RAD BEEN TRYING TO IDENTIFY. GOLDMAN STATED HE 

HAD NOT GIVEN THE MATTER MUCH CONSIDERATION BUT UPON SEEING 

THE ARTICLE AGAIN BROUGHT TO MIND• A MAN 1 HAVE BEEN 

WALKING UP THE STREET WITH FOR 10 YEARS• WHOM HE BELIEVES 

BEARS A STRIKING RESEMBLANCE TO "RALPH." HE STATED THIS 
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WAS THE ONLY INFORMATION HE HAD TO FURNISH "FOR WHAT IT_ 

WAS WORTH," AND IDENTIFIED THE MAN AS RALPH W. DONALD, A 

PARTNER IN THE REAL ESTATE FIRM OF AVANT AND DONALD, 57 

FORSYTH STREET, NORTHWEST, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, RESIDENCE 

1073 TERRELL MILL ROAD, SOUTHEAST, MARIETTA, GEORGIA. 

ATLANTA INDICES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION AS TO GOLDMAN 

OR DONALD AND ATLANTA IS TAKING NO FURTHER ACTION UACB. 

BT 
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Memorandum • • • 
To DIRECTOR, FBI Date July 2 3, 19 82 

From SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

Subject : JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY 
00: MEMPHIS 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
three copies of a letterhead memorandum containing 
investigation by the Birmingham Office. Enclosed for 
the information of the Atlanta, Memphis, Mobile and 
WFO Offices are two copies of an LHM containing results 
of investigation by the Birmingham Office. 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

The Birmingham Office is not interviewing 
PAUL BERNARD MARLER in connection with this matter 
due to his mental incompetency and he is an alcoholic. 

2-Bureau (44-38861) 
2-Atlanta (44-2386) 
2-Memphis (44-19 87) 
2-Mobile (157-2627) 
2-WFO (Enc. 2) 
I-Birmingham 
PJB/acm 

(Enc. 4) 
(Enc. 2) 
(Enc. 2) 
(Enc. 2) 

.• 

(11) 

L .. ~fr/ . , I . -c-95/J 
I'. , 

./) 
+* ,....._____ 
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In Reply, Please Refer ta 

File Ma. 

• 

JAMES EARL RAY; 

U.S. DeparAnt of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
.Iuly 23, 1982 

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY 

Captain E. Robins, Jefferson County Sheriff's 
Office, Fairfield, Alabama, advised Paul Bernard Marler 
had telephonically contacted the Sheriff's Office in Bessemer, 
Alabama, and stated James Earl Ray did not kill Martin 
Luther King. Captain Robins advised this conversation 

-was taped and he will make a copy of the tape available 
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

/ 

This document contains neither 
!'trnO~t,~~ndat icr,3 ~.,r ccr.ol:.:.sion~ of' 
tt~ ~BI. It 1! t~~ pr~?~rty of' 
the !'J! r.,~d :ts lc::.•--:'.l -:.o •·r-~1r ::-7mcy: 
it on~. it!; r,ct1te;·.-::,:; ~.1·0 r.ot to be 
dint;·i·.in~c:1 outsi,i_e your agE!ncy. 

/ ~7:>g&x 
··--·------ --- - ... :; cX:D ! _____ ............. _ -

. ~----... --· --
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

Dlt• of tr•nsc:rlptl~ Jul Y 2 3 , 19 8 2 

CAPT. E. ROBINS, Jefferson County Sheriff's 
Office, made available a tape of a telephone-conversation 
on July 11, 1982, by PAUL BERNARD MARLER, the transcripts 
of which is attached. 

.I .-r 

1 nve$tlljlatlon on __ .... 7'..../,/:....l_S_.,I .... B..__2 ____ at ______ F..__a......,i ... r .... f~J.,_' ._e ... J ... d....,,,-, ----<::AwJua:,,,.b~a ... ro ... a;.... ___ FIJe • BH 4 4 -17 4 O 

by ___ S_A __ P.;;;;E:;..;TE.;..._;R....:....._J_O_H_N_B_O~D-"-K-'-I...;;N_:,;_;;.;;m;:.;,,ic..;;:l=-----------Dat• dlctated_---.:...7.._/-=1:..:9 .... /--'BL:2 ______ _ 

2 
Thi$ document contains neither recommendatlon1 nor conclu1lon1 of the FBI. It 1$ the oropertv of the FBI and Is loaned to your •'ilency; 

It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your aljlency, 
... 1100., 
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Testin., 2, 3. T~sting 1, 2, 3. 

Unknown Female Sheriff's Office 
(OF) 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

·MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

Sheriff's Office in Jefferson County? 

Yes sir. 

(unintelligible) 

Okay. 
. ' 

My name is PAUL, PAUL BERNARD MARLER. ,, 

What is it? Is it PAUL or POL? 

PAUL, PAUL. 

Okay. 

BERNARD MARLER, M A R L E R. 

MARLER? 

Yes ma'am. 

Okay. 

U'm up in Calhoun County. 

Calhoun? 

Calhoun County. 

Okay. 

I'm a white male. I's born I'm sorry 

I'm calling in reference to JAMES EARL 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

RAY. 

JAMES EARL RAY? 

Right. 

Okay. What, what about JAMES EARL RAY? 

He didn't kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

He didn't kill MARTIN LUTHER KING? 

3 
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MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

No ma'am we did it. 

You did. Who, who was you besides •••• 

LEO DENHAM. \. 1 
-------~-· "·a.J 

LEO tUNHAM? 

LE O ••• DNH ••• D EN HAM. 

D U N H ••• 

DN •••• DUN •••• 

D U N ••• 

•••• HAM. DENHAM 

••• HAM. DENHAM. 

Right. LEO fired the shot. JAMES RAY was a punk. 

He never shot anybody. He ain't never been that brave. 

Okay ••• have you, have you called the police department 

to investigate? 

I've called the 11 Washington Post." I had called, I have· 

talked with the warden in Tennessee ••• Warden DAVIS and 

you can call that okay and verify it. 

Did they,tell you to call us or •••• 

No, no. 

I just don't think I'm gon be here that lon~. I just· 

· want, I just don't want JAMES RAY to die for something .··· · 

that he didn't do. Now he might be, they might lock 

him up forever I don't know. That's up to JAMES you 

know.· JAMES was, he was, uh, he was, he was a nitty, 

he was a punk anyway. But JAMES didn't kill that 

nigger. I didn't mean to say that. JAMES RAY didn't 

kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. We did. 

You, you and this LEO DENHAM. 

LEO killed him. I didn't kill him, but I was there; 

and that makes me a part of it. Right? 
4 
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UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

. MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

Yes sir. What, what, you live in Calhoun County? 

I just gave you that. 

What's your,. uh, what I s your address? 

716 East 10th Street and I'm at 238 ••• seventeen, 

seventy-seven. 

238 •••• seventeen, seventy-s~ven? 

Yes ma' am. 

And your address was seven sixteen? 

I whatn't involved in it. I saw it. 

Do you know where he is now? 

Yes I do. 

Where is he? 

I'll talk to you ~bout that-later. 
- .,, ,JI.--~•--

Okay. 

I had nothing to do with it, uh, well maybe I did • 

Maybe I had something to do.with it because I didn't 

come forth earlier you know •••• 

Yeah. 

•••• to say what I had to say. But I saw the man, I 

wasn't involved in_ it. I didn't shoot at anybody, 

but I saw the man that shot MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

And you've already •••• 

Yes I did. 

You've already called the police department and 

investigated him. 

I've already called "Washington Post." 

And what did they tell you? 

I don't know what they told me. 

5 
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MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

• I've called you. I've ·called Mobile. I've called 

Atlanta. I've called Memphis. I've called and talked 

to this judge, uh ••••. I've talked to, uh, Warden DAVIS 

at the penitentiary in Tennessee. I've done already 

talked to him. 

Well okay. Well I •••• 

Lady, I'm blind and I don!t know how long I'm gon 

live. But I'm gon tell you ••. that man did not kill 

MARTIN LUTHER KING. They've got the wrong man. 

Well okay. I got the situation and I'll, (unintelligible}. 

I'll pass it on. 

I appreciate it. 

Okay. 

Wait ••. are you in Bessemer? 

Yes sir. 

,. 

Well that's where it came from. Now let me tell you 

something else. 

Where what came from? 

Where information came from. 

Are you in Bessemer? 

- That's where it all came from in Bessemer, Homewood 

right? Now and do you know the man ••• are you still on? 

Yes I'm (unintelligible) 

Okay you know they said the man, the gun that killed 

KING came from Homewood whatever right. That Woods boy. 

I hope you're getting all this down. There was WOODS 

boy that sold him my gun. You see lady •••• 

Uh huh. 

I'm the man that brought the gun. 

6 
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UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

? 

UF 

? 

UF 

You bo,ht the gun? 

Now then .•• 

What kind of gun was it? 

• 
That wasn't the only .•• now wait a minute. That's, 

that's where everybody got screwed up. How many guns 

were there was bought? You"don't know that do you? 

No sir, (unintelligible) 

The law don't even know it. 

I'm not up on, on, uh, the killing. 

Okay, yeah ••• well but it was, uh, it was, uh, it was 

a tragic thing right •. · But you got the wrong man. 

There was more guns bought that day than what the law 

knows about. Okay •••• Will·you have him to 
~ , ...... ... 

call me if you don't mind. 

Who do you.want to call you? 

The police. 

You want a sergeant to talk to you? 
\ 

Yeah. 

Okay. Hold on just a second. 

Now wait •••• 

Hello. 

Sir .... 

Hello. 

Sir didn't you want to talk to a sergeant? 

Sir .•• Mr. MARLER •.•• Hello •••• I guess he's hung up. 

7 
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•• ... . ...-..:..~ -c•e .. ···,....,··-· 
,_ 

Re: 

· Birmingham, Alabama 
· December 5, 1979 

RICK TOWNSLEY;-· 

' . 
-- .. · ··:· - . 

-:. 

- ·~ ... -, .: -

• .. •~ ~~-~ : ♦ 0 -.~~ ~T.," ••.• 

....... - - - , __ - .. -; -
_:._, ·­

;..-':~·:T- :~--,r_.~:;+~•••• 

=i~=: . . ·-· __ ';. 
JERRY CARR~ . ·. . . , .. 
OFFICERS, :ANNISTON POLICE DEPARTMENT;.::·_-., 
CECIL BLOSTER, FIR.El.IAN, 
ANNISTON FIP.E -DEPART!!ENT, 
ANNISTON, 
PAUL BEP..NARD ~-...._. - VICTIK 

CTIM· 

- .. '; ' :... ~; -
.,,~.---~ 

-.-,-- .. -_ - . 

On November 19, · 1979, Paul Bernard.~Yarler, 716_.i; ~l 
East 10th- Street, Anniston, Alabama, telephonically con~t.:.·\ 
tacted the Washington, D.c. office of the Federal Bureau":;-'.} .. - . .- . . , 
of Investigation at which time he related the following:/:--.:-·.: ,_ _:_ · . ·. 

. <r·' In September 0~ October 197~,. he .. ~~~-·-;is bro~t-~~l>-?--~--:;:-\:): ·,: .. ·.-) 
were arrested at the VFW Rall 1n Anniston, Alabama, foll~- - > '·-.::;:-; ... 
ing a fight resulting from drinks. His brpther, when put.: 
in jail, was beatenby the officers. This is not a racia1 
matter as the police officers and his brother were white. 

On June 15t 1979, Paul Bernard Marler appeared -· :. 
at the Anniston, Alabama, Resident Agency, obviously under 
the influence of either alcohol or narcotics. Throughout· 
the interview, Marler would doze off or begin.crying un­
explainably~ Marler complained that in 1970 he and his 
brother, "Duke", had gone to the VFW Club in Anniston to 
pay their dues. While there, they began to drink and trouble 
broke out between them and some of the patrons or bartenders 
at the club. Marler stated that seeing his brother in a 
fight with several other individuals, he then broke a 
bottle and came· to his brother's assistance. Uarler stated 

. ...., ___ .,.__ __________ .. -.-.---.... 
Thi.s document contn.ins neither recommendations nor con­
clusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are noi,,t.o,.t_ti 
distributed outside your agency. t , ...... , .~-~ 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File Ma. 

JAMES EARL RAY; 

U.S. Depa9ent of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
July 23, 1982 

DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY 

Captain E. Robins, Jefferson County Sheriff's 
Office, Fairfield, Alabama, advised Paul Bernard Marler 
had telephonically contacted the Sheriff's Office in .Bessemer, 
Alabama, and stated James Earl Ray did not kill Martin 
Luther King. Captain Robins advised this conversation 
was taped and he will make a copy of the tape available 
to the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 

This document contains neither 
~eco~~~ndatio~~ ~or cencl=DiO~$ ot 
tt~ ?rI. It t! t~~ pr~~,rty of" 
the !i''3I r-.•~d is le'.",•~-:" -:".o ~·~-:..•r ·'='';<Yncy; 
it an1 it!; conte: ":,5 (,~'!' r.ot to t-e 
diotri~uto1 cuts!~, your ngency. 
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• 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 

Cate of t~nsc:rlptl~n July 2 3 r 19 8 2 

CAPT. E. ROBINS, Jefferson County Sheriff's 
Office, made available a tape of a telephone-conversation 
on July 11, 1982, by PAUL BERNARD MAilLER, the transcripts 
of which is attached. 

-i 

1nvest19at ion on __ _,_7....,./c.....1_5.,_/_.8 .... 2 _____ ., _ __.F.._a ....... i_.r_f.._1..._· :.:ae'-&1 .... a .... ,_""'A .... J .... a ... b ........ aUJD'.J ... a .... ___ Flle • BH 4 4 -17 4 0 

1:iy __ ....:.S_A_P.....;;;;;E.;.;.TE,.;__R..:....-J_O;;...HN __ B...;:;O...;:;Dc..::.K.;;.;I"'"N;.;..·;;...• .;;.;m;...,i.;:l:;..__ _______ c.t• dlc:tated _ ____.7~/=1=9~/~8"-"2=---------

2 
Tnls document contains neither rec:ommendatloni nor c:onc:luslons of the FBI. It Is the property of tr.e FBI and Is loaned to your a9enc:y1 
It and Its c:ontenU are not to tie dlstrltluted outside your agency. 
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Unknown 
(UF) 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

. UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

Female 

Testi., 2, 3 .. Testing 1, 2,. 

Sheriff's Office 

Sheriff's Office in Jefferson County? 

Yes sir. 

(unintelligible) 

Okay. 

My name is PAUL, PAUL BERNARD MARLER. 

What is it? Is it PAUL or POL? 

PAUL, PAUL. 

Okay. 

BERNARD MARLER, M A R L E R. 

MARLER? 

Yes ma'am. 

Okay. 

U'm up in Calhoun County. 

Calhoun? 

Calhoun County. 

Okay. 

I'm a white male. I's born 
~-------

I'm sorry 

I'm calling in reference to JAMES EARL 

RAY. 

JAMES EARL RAY? 

Right. 

Okay. What, what about JAMES EARL RAY? 

He didn't kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

He didn't kill MARTIN LUTHER KING? 

3 
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MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER -

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

OF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

• No ma'am we did it. 

You did. Who, who was you besides •••• 

LEO DENHAM. 

LEO OONHAM? 

LE O ••• DNH ••• D EN HAM. 

D U N H ••• 

DN •••• DUN .••• 

DUN ••• 

•... HAM. DENHAM 

•.• HAM. DENHAM. 

Right. LEO fired the shqt. JAMES RAY was a punk. 

He never shot anybody. He ain't never been that brave. 

Okay ••• have you, have you called the police department 

to investigate? 

I've called the "Washington Post." I had called, I have 

talked with the warden in Tennessee ••• Warden DAVIS and 

you can call that okay and verify it. 

Did they,tell you to call us or •••• 

No, no. 

I just don't think I'm gon be here that long. I just 

·want, I just don 1 t want JAMES RAY to die for something 

that he didn't do. Now he might be, they might lock 

him up forever I don't know. That's up to JAMES you 

know.· JAMES was, he was, uh, he was, he was a nitty, 

he was a punk anyway. But JAMES didn't kill that 

nigger. I didn't mean to say that. JAMES RAY didn 1·t 

kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. We did. 

You, you and this LEO DENHAM. 

LEO killed him. I didn't kill him, but I was there; 

and that makes me a part of it. Right? 
4 
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MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

OF 

MARLER 

OF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

OF 

MARLER 

OF 

.. MARLER 

OF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

• Yes sir. What, what, you live in Calhoun County? 

I just gave you that. 

What's your,. uh, what's your address? 

716 East 10th Street and I'm at 238 ••• seventeen, 

seventy-seven. 

238 •••• seventeen, seventy-seyen? 

Yes ma'am. 

And your address was seven sixteen? 

I whatn't involved in it. I saw it. 

Do you know where he is now? 

Yes I do. 

Where is he? 
; 

I' 11 talk to you about that· ·1a~er .,,.u-•··~ 

Okay. 

I had nothing to do with it, uh, well maybe I did • 

Maybe I had something to do.with it because I didn't 

come forth earlier you know •••• 

Yeah. 

•••• to say what I had to say. But I saw the man, I 

wasn't involved in. it. I didn't shoot at anybody, 

but I saw the man that shot MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

And you've already •••• 

Yes I did. 

You've already called the police department and 

investigated him. 

I've already called "Washington Post." 

And what did they tell you? 

I don't know what they told me. 

5 
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MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

- -I've called you. I've called Mobile. I've called 

Atlanta. I've calLed Memphis. I've called and talked 

to this judge, uh ••••. I've talked to, uh, Warden DAVIS 

at the penitentiary in Tennessee. I've done already 

talked to him. 

Well okay. Well I •••• 

Lady, I'm blind and I don~t know how long I'm gon 

live. But I'm gon tell you ••• that man did not kill 

MARTIN LUTHER KING. They've got the wrong man. 

Well okay. I got the situation and I'll, (unintelligible). 

I'll pass it on. 

I appreciate it. 

Okay. 

Wait •.. are you in Bessemer? 

Yes sir. 

Well that's where it came from. Now let me tell you 

something else. 

Where what came from? 

Where information came from. 

Are you in Bessemer? 

. That's where it all came from in Bessemer, Homewood 

right? Now and do you know the man ••• are you still on? 

Yes I'm (unintelligible) 

Okay you know they said the man, the gun that killed 

KING came from Homewood whatever right. That Woods boy. 

I hope you're getting all this down. There was WOODS 

boy that sold him my gun. You see lady •••• 

Uh huh. 

I'm the man that brought the gun. 
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• 

UF -MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

UF 

MARLER 

? 

UF 

? 

UF 

• You bought the gun? • 
Now then ••• 

What kind of gun was it? 

That wasn't the only ••• now wait a minute. That's, 

that's where everybody got screwed up. How many guns 

were there was bought? You:don't know that do you? 

No sir, {unintelligible) 

The law don't even know it. 

I'm not up on, on, uh, the killing. 

Okay, yeah ••. well but it was, uh, it was, uh, it was 

a tragic thing right. --- But you got the wrong man. 

' There was more guns bought that day than what the law 

knows about. Okay •••• Will·you have him to 
,..,. ,1, .... ,~ 

call me if you don't mind. 

Who do you want to call you? 

The police. 

You want a sergeant to talk-to you? 

Yeah. 

Okay. Hold on just a second. 

Now wait •••• 

Hello. 

Sir •.•• 

Hello. 

Sir didn't you want to talk to a sergeant? 

Sir •.• Mr. MARLER •••• Hello •••• I guess he's hung up. 
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-• ~ .,_ • ~ ------• - -- ~---•--• .... ---- " ---r • ....., ~- ~•- • • " 
. ' . 

. - '. ... -~.:... ·<!. ••T ~. •' ..,,,,., . . 

Re: 

-._. .._· - .. 
. .,;._,-, . ' 

-·.·.~ '.- -~- -
:, 

Birmingham, Alabama. - ' ·~ ' ... ' ; -, ·:... - -, ' - -
_ .. ,-, 

December 5, 1979 

........ 

RICK TOWNSLEY;-· 

. : .... -~ .. ~- . . . 
;:•- r~••• .:. ~ ....... 

" • .. ,,-••~< -~>•':r ••• " 
. -. :- .:·---~ 

'c· 
• - • =".'! ~· • 

4 'l r ~ • • 

~iTt~ 

.:~ ••., T •• 

=i~~; . ' , .. ·_·•_;. 
JERRY CARR~ . . . -
OFFICERS, :ANNISTON POLICE DEPARTMENT;.::·,· -
CECIL BLOSTER, FIREJSAN, . 
ANNISTON FIP..E DEPARTl.'ENT, 
ANNISTON, ALA. .......... "-0)4' 

PAUL BEPJiARD ~ ..... - VICTIII 
CTIM·.·. 

- :- ',' :.._';. 

- ~ .,,tl.,~-~·-

On November 19, - i979, Pa.ul Bernard' Marler, 716_.::!i':.,.-:" ·.-.. <~~:;··\. ·-•· 
Ea.st 10th- Street, Anniston,· Alabama, telephonically con-·t)\·_. .... 
tacted the Washington, D.C. office of the Federal Bureau"~;.·:_:,:~ .· _·_. ·. :·_-·--/ 
of Investigation at which time he related the following:_<.;._: , _: -· . ·. 

-· . . . : _ - · _-_- .. _·: t->- · , ··-Jls;·/~:::~~---_.:,-._·,-:. . _. • .... 
.... , In September or October 1970, he a.nd his brother·~-·-·.·-·::;·.:·: .. >·~-~· 

were arrested at the VFW Hall 1n Anniston, Alabama, follow- , ·. ·: ..::. _--;. ~ ---
ing a fight resulting from drinks. His brother, when put.·: · 
in jail, was beatenby the officers. This is not & racial 
matter a.s the police officers and his brother were white. 

On June 15, 1979, Paul Berna.rd Marler appeared -· :. 
at the Anniston, Alabama, Resident Agency, obviously under 
the influence of either alcohol or narcotics. Throughout· 
the interview, Marler would doze off or begin.crying un­
explainably: Marler complained that in 1970 he and his 
brother, "Duke", had gone to the VFW Club in Anniston to 
pay their dues. While there, they began to dri~ and trouble 
broke out between them and some of the patrons or bartenders 
at the club. Marler stated that seeing his brother in a 
tight with several other individuals, he then broke a 
bottle and CD.I!le· to his brother's assistance. lJarler stated 

··-·--· - -

---J-~' 
i-~-, , ... ' ----- -I" 

JJl. / G '1j:i~ I 
Th~s document contains neither recomrnendatiQns nor con­
clusions of the FBI. It is the property of, the--YB-I -a.nd is-­
loaned to your agency; it e.nd its contents are no~~~to_.Jj 
distributed outside your agency. ! ; ..• -.• , ......... 
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1· Memorandum • ' .. • 
To DIRECTOR, FBI Date July 23, 1982 

From SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

Subject : JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY 
00: MEMPHIS 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
three copies of a letterhead memorandum containing 
investigation by the Birmingham Office. Enclosed for 
the information of the Atlanta, Memphis, Mobile and 
WFO Offices are two copies of an LHM containing res~lts 
of investigation by the Birmingham Office. 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

The Birmingham Office is not interviewing 
PAUL BERNARD MARLER in connection with this matter 
due to his mental incompetency and he is an alcoholic. 

2-Bureau (44-38861) 
(~Atlanta (44-2386) 
2-Memphis (44-1987) 
2-Mobile (157-2627) 
2-WFO (Enc. 2) 
1-Birmingham 
PJB/acm 
(11) 

(Enc. 4) 
(Enc. 2) 
(Enc. 2) 
(Enc. 2) 

l* 
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0-9 rnev. 8-16-79) .. 

, 

TRANSMIT VIA: AIRTEL 

CLASSIFICATION: ---------- DATE: _S_E_P_1_3_198_3 __ 

FROM: Director, FBI 

TO: SAC, Atlanta (190-9) 

HAROLD WEISBERG 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION-PRIVACY ACTS REQUEST 

Re your airtel dated 12/15/78, and your routing slip 
dated 3/27/80. 

Enclosed herewith are the following original Atlanta 
materials sent to FBIHQ for duplication and processing under 
FOIPA: 

From AT 44-2386-1B-4 

1. One 10• x 14• B & W photograph of a map of a of 
section Atlanta, •Rockdale Park.a 

2. Two 10" x 14• B & W photographs of a map of a 
section of Atlanta, "Decatur• and •Avondale 
Estates. n __ 

3. Two 10" x 14" B & W photographs of a cover of 
Arrow •Map of Greater Atlanta." 

From AT 44-2386-1A95 

Two polaroid photographs of an inmate of Missouri 
Department of Corrections. 

The enclosed files have been reviewed under current 
classification procedures. You are requested to make the 
classification changes on all other file copies in your division. 
Local agencies previously receiving copies of these records must 
be apprised of changes. 

Before returning form 4-37 to Headquarters, insure 
Registry Number is recorded in the space provided. 

Enclosure 
I 
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